

No. 23-668

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WARREN KING,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General

BETH A. BURTON
Deputy Attorney General

CLINT M. MALCOLM
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SABRINA D. GRAHAM
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 694-7975
sgraham@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Facts of the Crimes	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
1. Trial and Direct Appeal Proceedings....	4
2. State Habeas Proceedings	11
3. Federal Habeas Proceedings	12
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	14
I. King’s petition seeks purely factbound error correction.....	14
II. The court of appeals’ decision was correct ...	16
A. The state court’s determinations regarding the challenged strikes were reasonable.....	16
B. The court of appeals rightly rejected King’s assertion that the state court did not reasonably apply <i>Batson</i>	30
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1, 6, 7, 9, 11-15, 27, 30, 32-35
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	1, 2, 29, 31
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) ...	1, 9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016)	31
<i>King v. Georgia</i> , 536 U.S. 957 (2002).....	10
<i>King v. Humphrey</i> , 567 U.S. 907 (2012)	12
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	29, 34
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	32, 34
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	15
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	15
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	29
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 264 Ga. 449 (1994).....	17
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012)	29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	1, 14-16
